
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 12 January 2016

Time: 6.15 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Andrew Gant
Councillor Sam Hollick
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Linda Smith
Councillor Sian Taylor

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  OXPENS REVISED DELIVERY STRATEGY 9 - 20
Contact Officer: David Edwards, Executive Director, Regeneration & Housing 
Tel 01865 252394, dedwards@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Scrutiny Committee and Council have asked for this item to be 
included on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?

The City Executive Board will be asked to consider the report which 
proposes a revised delivery strategy for the Oxpens development at 
its special meeting on 14 January 2015. This is an opportunity for the 
Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive 
Board.
Who has been invited to comment?

The following officers will attend to present the report and answer the 
Committee’s questions:
- David Edwards, Executive Director, Regeneration & Housing 
- Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
- Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager

4  REPORT FROM HOUSING STANDING PANEL - RENTS 
PERFORMANCE

21 - 22

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Housing Panel recently scrutinised the Council’s rents 
performance and agreed to put two recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the report of 
the Housing Panel before it is submitted to the City Executive Board 

mailto:dedwards@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


on 21 January 2015. 

Who has been invited to comment?

Councillor Linda Smith, the Chair of the Housing Panel will present 
the report.

5  REPORT FROM HOUSING STANDING PANEL - CHOICE BASED 
LETTINGS

23 - 24

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Housing Panel recently scrutinised proposed changes to the 
Choice Based Lettings scheme and agreed to put two 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the report of 
the Housing Panel before it is submitted to the City Executive Board 
on 21 January 2015. 

Who has been invited to comment?

Councillor Linda Smith, the Chair of the Housing Panel will present 
the report.

6  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 25 - 52
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme which 
has been set for the 2015/16 municipal year.  The programme is 
reviewed at each meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee and ta
[...]
 required.

Who has been invited to comment?

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the report.

8  MINUTES 73 - 78

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


Minutes from 9 December 2015

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
2015 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2016 (if needed) 
2 February 2016
7 March 2016
5 April 2016
All meetings start at 6.15 pm. 

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 1 February 2016
Finance Standing Panel – 28 January 2016

10  MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION
If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

PART TWO
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

11  CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES - OXPENS DELIVERY STRATEGY 79 - 90



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licen
[...]
rategy and Economic 

Development
 Cllr Ed Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public 

Health
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Board Member for Planning & Regulatory 

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan - vibrant & sustainable economy; Core 
Strategy 2010; West End Area Action Plan 2008; Regeneration Framework 
2010; Oxpens SPD 2013

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:
1. Note the contents of this report;
2. Authorise a collaboration with Nuffield College to create an appropriate 

joint venture vehicle through which the Oxpens strategy can be delivered, 
on the basis that Nuffield College would act as an investor in the vehicle 
and in recognition of Nuffield’s position as a key landowner in the 
development area, as set out in this report;

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director, Regeneration and Housing, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, 
to agree the terms of the Council’s entry into such a joint venture vehicle;

4. Authorise (if required) the placement of an appropriate VEAT notice in 
regard to the proposed collaboration with Nuffield College; 

9

Agenda Item 3



5. Agree to the commencement of an appropriate competitive procurement 
exercise to select a developer joint venture partner to become a Member 
of the proposed joint venture vehicle

6. Delegate authority to the Executive Director, Regeneration and Housing to 
agree terms for the acquisition of land at Oxpens, as described in this 
report, in consultation with the Chief Executive, s151 and Monitoring 
Officers;

7. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
to appoint directors to the joint venture company.

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Risk Register
Appendix 2 Land Ownership Plan
Appendix 3 NOT FOR PUBLICATION Commercially Sensitive (Para 3, Sch 

12A LGA 1972)
Appendix 4 NOT FOR PUBLICATION Legal Privilege (Para 3, Sch 12A LGA 

1972)

Background

1. In October 2015 CEB approved a report authorising the acquisition of 
railway lands in order to combine the site with the City Council’s 
adjoining landholdings, promote a mixed-use scheme and seek a private 
sector partner to undertake a comprehensive scheme of development. 

2. Central Government has now confirmed the disposal of railway lands 
(owned by LCR: London and Continental Railways) at Oxpens to the 
Council on the basis of an unconditional sale for a fixed price. 

3. Nuffield College and the Council have discussed the potential for a joint 
venture, including capital investment, in the West End. As the two 
predominant land owners in the area we are in a unique position to 
collaborate to deliver the vision set out in the West End Area Action Plan 
and, by jointly master-planning our assets, to ensure the efficient and 
effective delivery of development and infrastructure and optimisation of 
land values.

4. The terms set out by Central Government for the transfer of the railway 
lands have changed since the previous CEB report and now require a 
higher initial payment, but Central Government’s requirement to share in 
future returns from the development (planning overage) is removed 
(unless the site is traded without planning permission where there is a 
requirement for a profit share). Nuffield College is prepared to invest jointly 
with the Council to acquire the railways lands and move forward the 
development on Oxpens in partnership, including seeking a private sector 
investor for the development. This collaboration is supported by Central 
Government and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government as identified in the City Deal. 

10



5. In October 2015, CEB authorised the creation of a wholly owned 
investment vehicle and the commencement of a competitive exercise to 
secure a joint venture partner to become a Member of such a vehicle. 
(CEB 15 October 2015 Recommendation No.3). It is now proposed that 
the investment vehicle is set up jointly with Nuffield College, and that a 
competitive exercise is subsequently undertaken to secure a private 
sector joint venture partner to provide investment and move forward a 
comprehensive development scheme. The joint venture vehicle would be 
a limited liability company.

Priority

6. The Oxpens development is a strategic priority in the Oxford City Deal 
and the Oxfordshire Strategic Economic Plan unlocking major private 
sector investment and jobs as well as delivering significant wider 
benefits, including:
 essential business space and accommodation for new and growing 

enterprises and services which require links to the universities and 
service economy

 city centre regeneration linked to major investment committed at the 
railway station and Westgate (£500m redevelopment now under 
construction)

 transport improvements and flooding infrastructure which are 
essential to enable the city’s economy to grow

 providing a platform for wider regeneration including employment 
areas near the station and Osney Mead, and supporting 
redevelopment around Frideswide Square

 providing new market and affordable housing (over 300 homes), and 
visitor accommodation.

Collaboration Agreement

7. Nuffield College and the City Council have recognised an opportunity for a 
partnership arising from the unique combination of our respective positions 
as the predominant landowners in the area, our shared values, and our 
collective ambition to regenerate the area. This collaboration will be 
formalised both in a collaboration agreement and in the terms of a joint 
venture agreement to enable delivery of sites across the West End in 
accordance with the West End Area Action Plan and supplementary 
planning documents including the Oxpens Masterplan SPD. The joint 
objectives for the collaboration are as follows:
 To craft a joint vision for a mixed-use social science and business 

quarter that connects major individual sites across the city centre west 
end. 

 To increa
[...]
06 Land Assembly R&H (FP)
Accept & aim to 
reduce In principle agreement on railway land. Finalise acquisition. Jan 2015 80%

006 Land Assembly R&H (FP)
Accept & aim to 
reduce

Complete negotiations with relevant 
landowners. Finalise position. Summer 2016 50%

18



APPENDIX 2               Land Ownership Plan

19



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                    
To: City Executive Board  

Date: 21 January 2016           

Report of: Housing Panel

Title of Report: Rents performance

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To present recommendation of the Housing Panel on the 
Council’s rents performance

Scrutiny Lead Member: Councillor Linda Smith

Executive lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Recommendation of the Housing Panel to the City Executive Board:

That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
two recommendations set out in the body of this report.

Introduction

1. The Housing Panel commissioned a report from officers on the Council’s rents 
performance and considered this at its public meeting on 10 December 2015.  
The Panel would like to thank Damon Venning, Rents Team Manager, for 
providing the report and answering the Panel’s questions.

Summary and recommendations

2. The Panel noted that the overall rent collection rate was above target as of 31 
October 2015.  However, the total arrears of tenants owing more than 7 
weeks rent was over target.  These arrears had increased last autumn and 
remained over target since.  The Panel received assurances that officers were 
in contact with these tenants and that these arrears were no longer 
increasing.  A new piece of software called RentSense had been procured 
that would track payment patterns and enable the Council to target its 
resources more effectively, based on more up to date information.  The 

21

Agenda Item 4



Council was the first local authority to implement this software.  It went live in 
mid-November and the results would start to be seen in the next 2-3 months.  

3. The Panel noted that the Council was procuring a new debt collection agency 
contract and questioned why this function was being outsourced and what 
controls the Council would have over how debt was collected.  The Panel 
heard that two agents would be responsible for collecting all Council debts 
where Council officers had been unsuccessful.  The two agencies would be 
incentivised to compete with each other and their staff would be well trained 
and would wear cameras.

4. The Panel questioned what the Council was doing to promote payment by 
Direct Debit.  Current take up was 40% but excluding tenants in receipt of full 
housing benefit, this figure would rise to 50-60%.  The Panel heard that the 
Council does promote payment by Direct Debit but cannot insist on it.  The 
Panel suggested that the Council should explore options for incentivising 
Direct Debit and that one option should be to enter these tenants into a prize 
draw.  The Panel also suggested that the Council should set targets around 
increasing Direct Debit take up, noting that any targets should exclude those 
tenants in receipt of full housing benefit.

Recommendation 1 – That the Council should look at ways of 
incentivising Council tenants to pay rent by Direct Debit, including the 
option of holding a prize draw.

Recommendation 2 – That the proportion of eligible Council tenants 
paying rent by Direct Debit should be a performance indicator in future 
years. 

Further consideration

5. The Housing Panel asked to see the procurement documentation relating to 
external debt collection agencies and will continue to monitor rent 
performance periodically.  The Panel will monitor the progress of its 
recommendations.

Name and contact details of author:-

Andrew Brown on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee
Scrutiny Officer
Law and Governance
Tel: 01865 252230  e-mail: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

List of background papers: None
Version number: 1.0

22

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


                                                                    
To: City Executive Board  

Date: 21 January 2016           

Report of: Housing Panel

Title of Report: Choice Based Lettings

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To present recommendation of the Housing Panel on the 
Council’s rents performance

Scrutiny Lead Member: Councillor Linda Smith

Executive lead member: Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing

Recommendation of the Housing Panel to the City Executive Board:

That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
two recommendations set out in the body of this report.

Introduction

1. The Housing Panel commissioned a report on proposed changes to the Choice 
Based Lettings scheme and considered this report at its public meeting on 10 
December 2015.  The Panel would like to thank Tom Porter, Allocations 
Manager, for providing the report and answering questions.

Summary and recommendations

2. The Panel noted the proposed change from a fortnightly lettings cycle lasting 13 
days to a weekly cycle.  The Panel heard that 79% of bids were submitted during 
the first week of the current cycle.  This change, which would be authorised by 
the Head of Housing in early 2016, would help to minimise the loss of rental 
income to the Housing Revenue Account when properties become vacant.  It 
should also even out the workload of the Allocations Team, enabling a greater 
focus on assisting non-bidders.  The Panel welcomed this change as a sensible 
move, provided that any demographics that tended to bid later in the lettings 
cycle would not be disadvantaged as a result.  

23

Agenda Item 5



3. The Panel questioned what methods of bidding were available to people who 
were disabled or visually impaired. The Panel heard that assisted bidding was 
available and that family members or support workers could help bidders too.  
The Panel suggested that advice should be sought from relevant council officers 
and local disability groups on making the bidding process more accessible for 
individuals with disabilities.

Recommendation 1 – That advice should be sought from relevant council 
officers and local disability groups on making the Choice Based Lettings 
bidding process more accessible to individuals with disabilities.

4. The Panel noted that of 428 offers of housing made in the first 7 months of the 
year, 64 were refused.  The Panel questioned how the number of refusals could 
be reduced and suggested that providing internal photos or holding open house 
sessions at advertised properties would help.  The Panel heard that refusal 
reasons were varied and that there was a need to look at whether refusals were 
reasonable or unreasonable.  Some people refused an offer of housing for 
spurious reasons although there were already penalties that could be applied if a 
bidder was clearly timewasting.  The Panel suggested that officers should provide 
a breakdown of reasonable and unreasonable refusal reasons and consider 
positive ways of reducing these.

Recommendation 2 – That Council Officers should explore positive ways of 
reducing the number of offers of housing that are refused.

Further consideration

5. The Housing Panel requested a breakdown of refusal reasons and will monitor 
the progress of its recommendations.

Name and contact details of author:-

Andrew Brown on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee
Scrutiny Officer
Law and Governance
Tel: 01865 252230  e-mail: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

List of background papers: None
Version number: 1.0

24

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


4 January 2016

Scrutiny work programme 2015/16

This programme represents the work of Scrutiny, including panel work and Committee items.  The work programme is divided under 
the following headings:

1. Standing Panels 
2. Items called in and Councillor calls for acti
[...]
ty 
Council can plan to best meet their future needs.

Y Cllr Seamons / 
Allison Dalton

Mar 2016

5. That the Board Member prioritises the creation of 
new social housing for single older people if the 
review provides evidence that this could reduce 
under-occupancy or meet the current or future 
requirements of older tenants.

Y Cllr Seamons / 
Allison Dalton

Mar 2016

6. That a Steering Group is established to oversee 
the review, and that this group includes at least two 
elected members.

Y

review the work.

Cllr Seamons / 
Allison Dalton

Mar 201672



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 9 December 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Fry, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith and 
Taylor.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Price.

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services), Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Caroline Green (Assistant Chief Executive), Mike Scott 
(Senior  Asset Manager (Contractor)) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made. 
Councillor Simmons said he was an ordinary member of the East Oxford 
Community Association but this did not amount to a disqualification from 
considering the Community Centre Strategy.

66. COMMUNITY CENTRE STRATEGY 2015-2020

The Head of Community Services presented the draft Community Centres 
Strategy prior to submission to the City Executive Board and public consultation. 

The Board Member sent her apologies.

Councillor Wolff presented a short paper setting out some suggested 
clarifications for the Committee’s consideration.

Judith Harley, a local resident, spoke about her concerns with the strategy and 
asked about the proposed public consultation.

73

Agenda Item 8



In discussion the Committee noted a number
[...]
es, for 
example as pop-up shops.

76



69. REPORT OF THE GUEST HOUSES REVIEW GROUP

The Committee considered the report of the review group.

Councillor Coulter, the Chair of the review group, introduced the report and 
explained the legal and practical reasons for the recommendations. 

The Committee discussed and agreed the report and recommendations. It asked 
that the report and recommendation be publicised in the media and sent to all 
relevant groups and the LGA.
Members asked if guest houses in surrounding districts could also be asked to 
sign up to the code or participate in their authority’s schemes; and asked officers 
to check the legality of homelessness services only using accredited premises.

The Committee resolved to:

1. strengthen recommendation 14 to specifically reference the guest house 
sector and to call for power to introduce a mandatory code;

2. approve the report and the recommendations of the Guest Houses Review 
Group for submission to the City Executive Board on 17 December 2015;

3. monitor progress over time, including the implementation of any agreed 
recommendations.

The Committee thanked Councillor Coulter and the review group for their work. 

70. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 2

The Committee considered the performance indicators for Quarter 2.
Members were concerned that targets for apprenticeships, training and youth 
ambition were not met. 

The Committee agreed to request information on the Council’s apprenticeship 
scheme including:
 maximum practical numbers of apprenticeships the Council can offer;
 recruitment of apprentices by the Council and by partners and contractors;
 how the pay and benefits compared to the cost of living and working;
 the impact of the proposed levy on the Council’s strategy;
 national trends.

71. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING

The Committee noted the updates.

77



72. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and the Forward Plan. It noted 
that the report on the Customer Contact Centre would be ready for the February 
meeting and that would leave one item of business for the January meeting. It 
asked to scrutinise Item 26 - energy and water supply procurement approach.

The Committee agreed to:
1. take the taxi licensing report at the February meeting;
2. scrutinise energy and water supply procurement approach in advance of the 

City Executive Board meeting;
3. take the item on Local Economy recommendation monitoring at the March 

meeting; and
4. cancel the 12 January meeting as the substantive business could be taken at 

later meetings.

73. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee noted the results of the recommendations to the City Executive 
Board.

74. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2015 as a true and accurate record.

75. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates, and confirmed the cancellation of the 12 
January meeting.

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

78



Document is Restricted

79

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Oxpens Revised Delivery Strategy
	Appendix 1 Oxpens Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Oxpens Land Ownership Plan

	4 Report from Housing Standing Panel - Rents Performance
	5 Report from Housing Standing Panel - Choice Based Lettings
	6 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Jan - Dec 2016
	Plan


	7 Report back on recommendations
	App 1. Exception report 201516
	App 2. Exception report 201415

	8 Minutes
	11 Confidential appendices - Oxpens Delivery Strategy
	Appendix 4 Oxpens NOT FOR PUBLICATION




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday 12 January 2016 
Councillors Present: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Darke, Fry, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Pegg, Smith and Cook.
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration and Housing), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Lindsay Cane (Legal Services Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)
<AI1>

76. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from the following Committee members: Councillor Hayes (substitute Councillor Cook), Councillor Coulter and Councillor Taylor.

Apologies were received from Councillors Price, Turner and Rowley who had been invited to attend the Committee.

</AI1>

<AI2>

77. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

</AI2>

<AI3>

78. Report from Housing Standing Panel - Rents Performance
Councillor Smith, Chair of the Housing Standing Panel presented the Panel’s recommendations on the Council’s rents performance.  She explained that the Panel had commissioned and considered this at its public meeting on 10 December 2015.  She cited the success of the Council’s incentive scheme for waste recycling and said that the Panel hoped that a similar approach could be taken to encourage people to pay their rent by direct debit.  In response to questions she confirmed that the Panel were satisfied with officer assurances that the level of rent arrears was not a matter of concern and that the Council was already providing debt advice and support for tenants in arrears.  

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to submit the Housing Panel report on Rents Performance to the City Executive Board and ask the Board whether it agrees or disagrees with the following recommendations: 

1. Recommendation 1 – That the Council should look at ways of incentivising Council tenants to pay rent by Direct Debit, including the option of holding a prize draw.

2. Recommendation 2 – That the proportion of eligible Council tenants paying rent by Direct Debit should be a performance indicator in future years. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

79. Report from Housing Standing Panel - Choice Based Lettings
Councillor Smith, Chair of the Housing Standing Panel presented the Panel’s report and recommendations on proposed changes to the Choice Based Lettings scheme which had been discussed at its public meeting on 10 December 2015. She said that the Panel had wanted to address concerns about what methods of bidding were available to people who were disabled or visually impaired. The Panel had learnt that of 428 offers of housing made in the first 7 months of the year, 64 were refused. They felt that this was a high percentage and the Council should look at ways to reduce the number of rejections.  Finally she confirmed that the Panel supported the proposed change from a fortnightly lettings cycle lasting 13 days to a weekly cycle.  

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to submit the Housing Panel report on Choice Based Lettings to the City Executive Board and ask the Board whether it agrees or disagrees with the following recommendations: 

1. Recommendation 1 – That the Choice Based Lettings cycle should be changed from a fortnightly (13 days) to a weekly cycle.

2. Recommendation 2 – That advice should be sought from relevant council officers and local disability groups on making the Choice Based Lettings bidding process more accessible to individuals with disabilities.

3. Recommendation 3 – That Council Officers should explore positive ways of reducing the number of offers of housing that are refused.

</AI4>

<AI5>

80. Oxpens Revised Delivery Strategy
The Chair introduced this item.  He explained that this was an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive Board to inform their consideration of the proposals for a revised delivery strategy for the Oxpens development at its special meeting on 14 January 2015. He said that this was a substantive, complex and commercially sensitive matter that warranted careful consideration. 

He welcomed Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services, David Edwards, Executive Director, Regeneration & Housing, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services and Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager.

The Executive Director, Regeneration & Housing reminded the Committee of the background to the item:

· the Council had been exploring strategic options for the redevelopment of Oxpens for several years;

· the Council was committed to the comprehensive regeneration of the whole Oxpens area which would contribute to the wider city economy;

· negotiations with the Department of Transport and LCR (London and Continental Railways) over the previous JV arrangements (agreed by CEB in October) had now stalled;

· central Government had now confirmed the disposal of railway lands at Oxpens to the Council on the basis of an unconditional sale for a fixed price and within a tight timescale; 

· in response the Council and Nuffield College proposed to set up a joint venture partnership based on their respective positions as the predominant landowners in the area, their shared values, and their collective ambition to regenerate the Oxpens area.
In private session the Committee asked a range of questions, covering risks, financing, financial scenarios, land ownership and links with other developments.

The Committee expressed its support for all the recommendations before thet City Executive Board and made the following observations:

· that there were 3 main elements to recommendation 2; the establishment of a delivery partnership, the acquisition of land owned by London and Continental Railways, and the transfer of land owned by the City Council.  These elements could have been ‘unpacked’ more clearly in the recommendations;

· that the partnership business plan and the selection of a private sector partner would be subject to future CEB decisions and scrutiny;

· that recommendation 6 relates specifically to the land at Oxpens that is currently owned by London and Continental Railways;

· that recommendation 7 relates to 3 joint venture company directors to be appointed by the City Council.  A further 3 would be appointed by Nuffield College.
To make the transfer of the Council’s land into the joint venture clear and explicit the Committee agreed to propose that the City Executive Board should resolve to authorise this disposal as a separate recommendation to those set out in the report.

</AI5>

<AI6>

PART TWO - MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the item in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
</AI6>

<AI7>

81. Confidential appendices - Oxpens Delivery Strategy
The Scrutiny Committee considered a presentation by the Executive Director for Regeneration and Housing and noted the contents of the confidential appendices.

Councillor Smith left the meeting at the end of this item.

</AI7>

<AI8>

THE MEETING RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION
</AI8>

<AI9>

82. Work Programme and Forward Plan
The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan noting that the City Executive Board report on the Transfer Station for Recycled Material scheduled for pre-scrutiny in February would not now be available until the autumn.

The Committee noted that the Finance Standing Panel was engaged in pre-scrutiny of the 2016-17 Budget.

The Committee resolved to AGREE that:

1. The City Executive Board report on Go Ultra Low Oxford Grant Funding should be added to the work programme for February; and

2. The City Executive Board report on Energy and Water Supply Contract Procurement should be referred to the Finance Standing Panel for pre-scrutiny.

</AI9>

<AI10>

83. Report back on recommendations
The Committee NOTED the report.  The Chair said that the Scrutiny Officer would request updates on the implementation of agreed recommendations where required.

</AI10>

<AI11>

84. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

85. Dates of future meetings
The Committee NOTED the dates of future meetings. 

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.05 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


